

Compliance of Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products Act among Tobacco Vendors, Educational Institutions, and Public Places in Bengaluru City

Abstract

Background: Tobacco has been the arch criminal of most head-and-neck cancers in the world. Many laws have been implemented to control this menace, but still this slow poison persists. Effectiveness of these laws has always been a matter of concern to the authorities. The present study was conducted to observe the compliance of Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products Act (COTPA) among public places, educational institutions, and tobacco vendors in Bengaluru city. **Methodology:** A cross-sectional, observational study was done to assess the violations at public places, educational institutions, and tobacco vendors. Violations for Sections 4, 5, 6, and 7 of COTPA were assessed from 25 each of these places in the eight zones of Bengaluru city. The study areas were chosen by convenience sampling method, and using a questionnaire, the violations were recorded. Data were analyzed in Microsoft Excel to find out the percentage of violations. **Results:** The COTPA Sections 4 and 5 violation was 134 (67%) and 94 (47%), respectively. A total of 124 (62%) of the educational institutions had tobacco vendors within 100 yards, and only 30 (15%) had signboard for the prohibition of tobacco use. Around 14 tobacco vendors had beedis without proper pictorial warning with them which violated Section 7 of COTPA. **Conclusion:** For proper implementation of COTPA laws, we should create awareness about the laws, what amounts to violations and also the health hazards to tobacco use among general population. The law enforcing personnel should act on those who violate the law. There is a need for a sensitization workshop and advocacy for all the stakeholders.

Keywords: Compliance, jurisprudence, tobacco

Introduction

Tobacco is a major risk factor for cancer and other noncommunicable diseases.^[1,2] India is the second largest consumer and the third largest producer of tobacco in the world.^[3] Tobacco cultivation leads loss of fertility of the land, where other crops cannot be grown, and is also associated with the environmental damage.^[4-6] Tobacco is a cash-rich crop and contributes roughly to 2% of central tax revenue. Many individuals are employed in the tobacco industry, beginning from cultivation, processing, manufacturing, and marketing. Around 7 million workers are directly or indirectly involved in it.^[7] Hence, the cultivation and use of tobacco cannot be banned suddenly but have to be done in a phased manner, providing alternative cash-rich crops to farmers and alternate employment to workers employed in tobacco industry.

This is an open access journal, and articles are distributed under the terms of the Creative Commons Attribution-NonCommercial-ShareAlike 4.0 License, which allows others to remix, tweak, and build upon the work non-commercially, as long as appropriate credit is given and the new creations are licensed under the identical terms.

For reprints contact: reprints@medknow.com

There are various laws and legislation for tobacco control in India.^[8] The Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products Act (COTPA) was formed in 2003. This Act includes (a) Section 4: prohibition of smoking in public places; (b) Section 5: prohibition of advertisement of cigarettes and other tobacco products; (c) Section 6: prohibition of sale of cigarette or other tobacco products below the age of 18 years and in a particular area; and (d) Section 7: prohibition on trade and commerce in and production, supply, and distribution of cigarettes and other tobacco products.^[9]

Even with the presence of laws and penalty for violations, the tobacco consumption is increasing in India. About 34.6% of Indian population consume tobacco.^[10] It is seen that the laws are not implemented properly in many cities and there are a lot of violations happening.

How to cite this article: Khargekar NC, Debnath A, Khargekar NR, Shetty P, Khargekar V. Compliance of cigarettes and other tobacco products act among tobacco vendors, educational institutions, and public places in Bengaluru City. Indian J Med Paediatr Oncol 2018;39:463-6.

**Naveen Chandras Khargekar,
Arpan Debnath¹,
Nitin Ravindra Khargekar²,
Punith Shetty,
Vandana Khargekar³**

Department of Community Oncology, Sri Shankara Cancer Hospital, ¹Department of Public Health Dentistry, KLE Institute of Dental Sciences, ²Department of Orthodontics, Sri Venkateshwara College of Dental Science, ³Department of Community Medicine, BGS Global Institute of Medical Science, Bengaluru, Karnataka, India

Address for correspondence:

Dr. Vandana Khargekar,
BGS Global Institute
of Medical Sciences,
Bengaluru, Karnataka, India.
E-mail: vandanakhargekar@gmail.com

Access this article online

Website: www.ijmpo.org

DOI: 10.4103/ijmpo.ijmpo_136_17

Quick Response Code:



This study was designed to find out the violations of COTPA at public places, near educational institutional, and at source of sale (vendors) in Bengaluru city.

Methodology

This is a cross-sectional, observational study conducted in Bengaluru city at three places as follows: (1) in and around educational institution, (2) among the vendors, and (3) in public places.

In this study, “public place” was defined according to the COTPA 2003 as “places” which have public access, whether as of right or not, and includes railway waiting rooms, hospital buildings, restaurants, court buildings, public offices, cinema halls, amusement centers, workplaces, shopping malls, libraries, educational institutions, and public conveyances.

Bengaluru city was divided into eight zones as per Bruhat Bengaluru Mahanagara Palike, and from each zone, 25 vendors, educational institution, and public places were observed by convenient sampling for any violations of COTPA laws. Hence, a total of 200 public places, vendors, and educational institutions each were selected from Bengaluru city. The educational institution was manually mapped, and all the tobacco products selling vendors within 100 yards distance were listed and observed for any violation of COTPA laws. The following were considered as violations of COTPA 2003.

Section 4

- a. Smoking in public places
- b. No signage in public places.

Section 5

- Advertisements in tobacco shops
- Presence of hoarding advertising tobacco products, larger than (60 cm × 45 cm) at point of sale and more than two boards at point of sale
- Illuminated or backlit board at the point of sale
- Advertisements of tobacco products.

Section 6

- a. Sale of any tobacco products by any person who is under 18 years of age
- b. Shops not displaying the specified signage to prohibit sale
- c. Sale of tobacco in any form around educational institutions
- d. Absence of appropriate signage in educational institutions.

Section 7

- a. Absence of pictorial warning messages in locally made and sold retail packages of any tobacco product
- b. Health warnings do not cover 85% of the principal display area in the front panel of the tobacco pack

- c. None of the elements of the specified warning are covered or hidden in any manner when the package is sealed or opened
- d. Use of misleading terms on packs such as mild/lights/low tar so as to mislead the consumer about the sale of tobacco.

Ethical approval was obtained from the Institutional Ethics Committee, and the vendors signed informed consent for the participation in the study after receiving explanation of the study protocols. All vendors' identity is kept confidential, and no data regarding the vendor's identity were shared with other persons.

Inclusion criteria

- Shop vendors selling tobacco and tobacco-related products
- Shop vendors around educational institutions
- Public places as per the COTPA law
- Educational institutions in Bengaluru city.

Exclusion criteria

- Shop vendors not willing to participate in the study.

Results

A total of 200 educational institutions, 200 public places, and 200 vendors were observed for COTPA laws violations.

Based on this study, we found that Sections 4, 5, 6, and 7 of COTPA were violated in Bengaluru city. Violations of COTPA found in and around educational institutions, at tobacco vendors and in Public places are mentioned in Tables 1-3 respectively. Around 67% of the public places observed had violation of Section 4 of COTPA in the form of use of tobacco in those areas. Most of the tobacco vendors were aware that there are laws for tobacco, but many of them were unaware of the sections of COTPA. Almost 83.5% of the public places had signboard of no smoking, but 25.74% of those did not have a mention on whom to contact in case of violation of Section 4. Violation of Section 5 was seen in 47% of tobacco retail outlets. Sixty-two percent of the educational institution had tobacco vendors within 100 yards, and 85% of educational institutions did not have boards, suggesting that tobacco use is prohibited within 100 yards in violation with Section 6 of COTPA. Many of the tobacco vendors agreed to have sold tobacco to minors <18 years age. Around 14 tobacco vendors had beedis without proper pictorial warning with them which violated Section 7 of COTPA.

Discussion

In spite of the stringent laws against tobacco and penalty for violations, there is rampant violation of COTPA laws due to poor implementation. In this study, we found that the overall compliance rate of Section 4 of COTPA was 33%; similar studies were conducted by Tripathy *et al.*,

who found a mere 23% compliance of Section 4 of COTPA at a tertiary health-care institution in a smoke-free city of India.^[11] In another study done by Goel *et al.* found a very high compliance rate of 92.3% for Section 4 of COTPA in a district of North India.^[12] The compliance with Section 4 of COTPA was better in health-care facility and educational institution and was worse in bus stands, railway station, and markets.

In this study, the advertisement at the point of sale had only 53% compliance in accordance with Section 5 of COTPA. Almost 22.5% of tobacco vendors had exhibited more than two display boards; 39.5% of the boards were illuminated, and 42.5% of the boards were larger than the prescribed size as per the Section 5 of COTPA. In similar studies conducted by Chaudhry *et al.*, they found that the most common violation of point of sale was the advertisement boards that were larger in size than permitted by law.^[13] In another study conducted by Pimple *et al.*, they noted that there was only 25.2% compliance for display of health warning boards at the point of sale and nearly 48.6% tobacco vendors exhibited more than two display boards.^[14] In a study conducted by Goel *et al.*, they found that more than 25% were violating Section 5 of COTPA.^[15]

Violation of Section 6 (b) of COTPA was seen around 124 educational institutions. There were 524 tobacco vendors within 100 yards of the educational institution which was a violation of Section 6 (b) of COTPA law. Of these 524 tobacco vendors, 460 (87.78%) of tobacco vendors were aware of the COTPA Section 6 law. Only 30 (15%) educational institutions had a board prohibiting the sale of tobacco within radius of 100 yards; similar study was done by Pimple *et al.*, where they found 22 tobacco retail outlets within 100 yards of six educational institutions and none of these six educational institutions had boards displaying sale of tobacco products are prohibited within 100 yards of educational institution.^[14] In a study done in Odisha by Panda *et al.*, 24.8% of respondents had very often seen tobacco products being sold within 100 yards of educational institution.

Only 14 vendors had tobacco products which were not in accordance with Section 7 of COTPA. All these tobacco products were beedis.

The above findings suggest that the compliance to COTPA is very poor in Bengaluru city.

Conclusion

Most of the residents are still not aware of the COTPA laws, what amount for violations and the penalty for it. Even many are unaware about whom to contact or complain in case of there is any violations. Personnel's in law enforcing agencies are also using tobacco. The only way for the proper implementation of COTPA laws would be creating awareness about the laws, what amounts to violations and also the health hazards

Table 1: Violations found in and around educational institution (total=200)

Type of violations	COTPA section	n (%)
Signboard violation for tobacco use within 100 yards	Section 6 (b)	170 (85)
Signs of tobacco use in campus	Section 4	21 (10.5)
Tobacco vendors within 100 yards of the educational institution		
Nil		76 (38)
1-5 vendors	Section 6 (b)	86 (43)
6-10 vendors		35 (17.5)
>10		3 (1.5)

COTPA – Cigarettes and other Tobacco Products Act

Table 2: Violations of Cigarettes and other Tobacco Products Act laws found at tobacco vendors (total=200)

Type of violations	COTPA section	n (%)
Advertisement board violations		
Size violation	Section 5	85 (42.5)
Number violation	Section 5	45 (22.5)
Boards illuminated	Section 5	79 (39.5)
Signage for prohibition of sale of tobacco below 18 years of age	Section 6a	10 (5)
Violations in pictorial warnings seen at tobacco vendors	Section 7	14 (7)

COTPA – Cigarettes and other Tobacco Products Act

Table 3: Violations of Cigarettes and other Tobacco Products Act laws in public places (total=200)

Type of violations	COTPA section	n (%)
Active smoking seen	Section 4	122 (61)
Recent smell of tobacco smoke present	Section 4	40 (20)
Cigarette buds/smoked beedis/tobacco sachets in public places	Section 4	134 (67)
Signage for no smoking area	Section 4	
No		33 (16.5)
Yes		167 (83.5)
Not prominently visible to public		76 (45.50)
Dimensions of signboard not proper		0
In case of violation, no mention of person whom to compliant		43 (25.74)

COTPA – Cigarettes and other Tobacco Products Act

to tobacco use among general population. The law enforcing personnel should act on those who violate the law with any pressure from anyone. There is a need for a sensitization workshop and advocacy for all the stakeholders. The limitation for this study was that as we chose convenience sampling method, the results could be biased and may not represent the actual percentage of COTPA violation in Bengaluru city, but all efforts were made to reduce such bias.

Financial support and sponsorship

Nil.

Conflicts of interest

There are no conflicts of interest.

References

1. Cancer Prevention. World Health Organization. Available from: <http://www.who.int/cancer/prevention/en/>. [Last accessed on 2017 May 25].
2. Thakur JS, Garg R, Narain JP, Menabde N. Tobacco use: A major risk factor for non communicable diseases in South-East Asia region. *Indian J Public Health* 2011;55:155-60.
3. Tobacco, Health Topics. World Health Organization. Available from: <http://www.searo.who.int/india/topics/tobacco/en/>. [Last accessed on 2017 May 25].
4. Lecours N, Almeida GE, Abdallah JM, Novotny TE. Environmental health impacts of tobacco farming: A review of the literature. *Tob Control* 2012;21:191-6.
5. Novotny TE, Bialous SA, Burt L, Curtis C, da Costa VL, Iqtidar SU, *et al.* The environmental and health impacts of tobacco agriculture, cigarette manufacture and consumption. *Bull World Health Organ* 2015;93:877-80.
6. Reddy KS, Gupta PC, editors. Report on Tobacco Control in India. New Delhi, India: Ministry of Health and Family Welfare; 2004.
7. John RM, Rao RK, Rao MG, Moore J, Deshpande RS, Sengupta J, *et al.* The Economics of Tobacco and Tobacco Taxation in India. Paris: International Union Against Tuberculosis and Lung Disease; 2010. p. 1-52.
8. Kaur J, Jain DC. Tobacco control policies in India: Implementation and challenges. *Indian J Public Health* 2011;55:220-7.
9. The Cigarettes and Other Tobacco Products (Prohibition of Advertisement and regulation of Trade and Commerce, Production, Supply and Distribution) Act, 2003; An Act Enacted by the Parliament of Republic of India by Notification in the Official Gazette; (Act 32 of 2003).
10. Global Adult Tobacco Survey. Fact Sheet, India 2009-2010. Available from: http://www.who.int/tobacco/surveillance/en_tfi_india_gats_fact_sheet.pdf. [Last accessed on 2017 May 25].
11. Tripathy JP, Goel S, Patro BK. Compliance monitoring of prohibition of smoking (under section-4 of COTPA) at a tertiary health-care institution in a smoke-free city of India. *Lung India* 2013;30:312-5.
12. Goel S, Ravindra K, Singh RJ, Sharma D. Effective smoke-free policies in achieving a high level of compliance with smoke-free law: Experiences from a district of North India. *Tob Control* 2014;23:291-4.
13. Chaudhry S, Chaudhry S, Chaudhry K. Point of sale tobacco advertisements in India. *Indian J Cancer* 2007;44:131-6.
14. Pimple S, Gunjal S, Mishra GA, Pednekar MS, Majmudar P, Shastri SS, *et al.* Compliance to Gutka ban and other provisions of COTPA in Mumbai. *Indian J Cancer* 2014;51 Suppl 1:S60-6.
15. Goel S, Kumar R, Lal P, Tripathi J, Singh RJ, Rathinam A, *et al.* How compliant are tobacco vendors to India's tobacco control legislation on Ban of advertisements at point of sale? A three jurisdictions review. *Asian Pac J Cancer Prev* 2014;15:10637-42.